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NYNEHEAD NEWS

GARDEN CLUB
Don’t forget the 15th Annual Flower Show in the Hall on Saturday 11th August at 2.00 pm.

The closing date for entries is Wednesday 8th August (no later than 7.00 pm) and schedules can be
obtained from Louise and Keith Haslam at Lift Cottage, East Nynehead.

HISTORY SOCIETY

Details of the Society’s programme of visits for the summer are in the Diary section of the newsletter. All
outings finish with a visit to the pub for some social time. Please telephone 666609 if you would like a lift.

The winter programme will start on Friday 12th October at 7.30 pm in the Memorial Hall when Keith Moore
will be talking about ‘Rocks and Buildings’.

NYNEHEAD CLUB
The Club still opens on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays from 8.30 pm. All are welcome.

We will be holding the annual Barbeque on Saturday 21st July from 7.30 pm followed by the annual Ferret
Show on Sunday 22nd July all day.

NYNEHEAD COURT
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Minibus Driver Required
. Do you have a clean driving licence and some free time? If so, Nynehead Court would love to
. hear from you.

We require a back-up Minibus driver to take our residents on trips in the local area in our 11-
seater bus (no special licence is required). For more details telephone Angela Watkins,
Manager, on 01823 662481, email nyneheadcare@aol.com
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Nynehead Court is delighted to announce that the headline act at its Midsummer Music event at Nynehead
Church on 23rd June is the acclaimed bassist Miranda Sykes, who plays folk music.

The event begins at 6.30pm (bar open at 5.30pm) and tickets are available from Nynehead Court at £15 per
person, with profits going to Nynehead Church and ACEArts. The evening includes a performance by local
musician Gibby Swain, playing traditional and popular music on the accordion, and the ticket price includes a
light supper. People attending the event will also be able to enjoy the sculpture park within the grounds of
the Court.

Home Manager Angela Watkins said, “We are really grateful to Miranda Sykes for agreeing to perform at our
event, and hope that our guests enjoy what | am sure will be wonderful music from both Miranda and Gibby.”

SOMERSET LIBRARIES
Time is running out to have your say

Anyone with an interest in Somerset’s libraries has a few more days to take part in the County Council’s
consultation on the future of its Library Service. The proposals highlight that the arrangements for
Wellington Library may remain unchanged or require community support.

The consultation ends on Wednesday 13th June and more than 4,000 responses have been received so far.

Somerset County Council is keen for anyone yet to complete the questionnaire to go online at
www.somerset.gov.uk/librariesconsultation, view the proposal on the future of the library they visit most often
and give their feedback. Alternatively, complete the survey at your local library.

Decision makers want to know the impact potential changes to the library service would have on you, your
family and communities. It also provides an opportunity to comment on the proposals and make alternative
suggestions.

Councillor David Hall, Somerset County Council’'s Cabinet Member with responsibility for libraries, said: “With
just a month to go before the library consultation ends, | encourage anyone who has yet to have their say to
complete a questionnaire and make their voice count. It's important to us as many people as possible tell us
their views on our proposals and how they may affect them before we make our final decision.”

A final decision on Somerset’s library service is expected later this year.

village & community
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Not sure who to turn to? Village Agents is a charity that works with individuals and social groups to give
confidential support and advice. We can enable people to be more independent in their home, manage
personal finances, care for family members and advise on just about anything! You can find Gaby at the
Talking Café at The Bear in Wiveliscombe on a Thursday Morning and the drop-in at Milverton’s Creedwell
Orchard Meeting Hall on Monday mornings, Lister House Surgery on Monday afternoons and all day Friday.
You can also find me at local coffee mornings, groups and events.
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At long last we have had some lovely weather and been able to take part in outdoors activities such as May
Fairs, open gardens and health walks. (Apologies to hay fever sufferers!) These are brilliant events for the
whole community to get together for a casual chat and a great day out. Perhaps, if there is an event in your
village, you could arrange to take a neighbour who may feel uneasy to go alone. You may give them the
confidence to walk the distance or you may need to drive them to the event. Perhaps you could invite
someone to your local group such as knitting, W1 or men’s shed. Once there, they will already know people
or be able to make new friends, which will make both of you feel great and boost your mental health and
wellbeing.

On the subject of health, Healthwatch Somerset, the county’s independent health and care champion is
looking for volunteers to help make our experience of the health service better.

“Our dedicated team of staff and volunteers listen to what people like about local health and care
services, and what could be improved. These views are then shared with the decision-making
organisations in the county, so together we can make a real difference. We also give talks about
Healthwatch Somerset so if you are a member of a group and would like a talk we would love to hear
from you.”

For more information please contact: 01278 264405 or email: info@healthwatchsomerset.co.uk /
www.healthwatchsomerset.co.uk

The Talking Cafe is a Multi-Agency information cafe providing free advice and support to the public.

At the Talking Café people can find information and advice on care and support options. No appointments
are needed, just drop in to pick up information and advice and a chat with me, a member of the Adult Social
team or a representative from a visiting agency. The Talking Café is held from 10am till 12pm every
Thursday morning in The Bear Inn, North Street, Wiveliscombe.

Gaby Bellamy
Village Agent

Tel: 01823 331222

Mobile: 07746 340546

Email: gaby@somersetrcc.org.uk

Facebook: www.facebook.com/talkingcafesomerset

TAUNTON DEANE BOROUGH COUNCIL
Council supporting homeowners with essential home repairs

Taunton Deane Borough Council is taking the opportunity to remind homeowners about their loan scheme to
enable homeowners to fund essential home repairs. The scheme has been developed to keep people warm,
safe and dry in their homes.

A variety of works can be considered such as roof and thatch repairs, boiler and other heating system
replacement or installation, replacing rotten or draughty windows, structural repairs or electrical or plumbing
work to name a few. The scheme has been set up to enable eligible homeowners to choose their own
contractor and there are a variety of loan products available to suit individual needs and means.

The scheme is delivered through Wessex Resolutions CIC, a not-for-profit Responsible Finance provider in
close partnership with the Council. The partnership has been running for over ten years across Taunton and
has helped a huge variety of homeowners. A recent client said "For all my adult life | have not had central
heating and, now I'm getting a bit older, it will be nice to feel warm in the winter."

Through providing loans, the Council is ensuring funds for homeowners are sustainable meaning that every
repayment goes back into the Council pot to lend to homeowners into the future. A loan funded by the
Council could help spread the cost of home repairs but let you enjoy the benefit right away.
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For more information, call Wessex Resolutions direct on 01823 461099, visit www.wrcic.org.uk or email

enquiries@wrcic.org.uk.

Loans have a fixed interest rate and typical 4.2% APR and are subject to status. Missing future payments
could affect your credit rating and ability to obtain credit in the future. Wessex Resolutions CIC may insist on

loans being protected at the Land Registry by a Title Restriction.

Wessex Resolutions C.I.C.: a community interest company limited by guarantee, registered in England, company number 4512225.
Registered address: Heatherton Park Studios, Bradford on Tone, Taunton TA4 1EU. Wessex Loans and Wessex Home Improvement
Loans are trading names used by this company. Wessex Resolutions C.I.C is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct
Authority (675263) for credit and debt-related regulated activities.

NEWSLETTER

If you would like to receive the newsletter electronically, please send me your email address and include
your postal address so that we make sure you don’t get a paper copy as well!

You can also find the newsletter on the village website - http://nynehead.org/index.php/community/newsletter .

Rosemary Lea

Event

Cricket Club v Luppitt

Cricket Club v Travis Perkins (20/20)
Cricket Club v BT Oddbods (20/20)
Village Agent- Cuppa with Cops, Carers
Agent and NatWest Community Banker
History Society — visit to Curry Rivel Church
Cricket Club v Wiveliscombe

Cricket Club v Wombats CC (20/20)
Cricket Club v Bridgetown

Garden Club — visit to Court Barton, Creech
St. Michael

Parish Council meeting

Cricket Club v TRP Research (20/20)
Midsummer Music

Cricket Club v Churchchinford CC
Cricket Club v Blagdon (20/20)

NGS Open Garden

Cricket Club v Brompton Ralph

Cricket Club v White Horse Pub (20/20)
Cricket Club v BT Oddbods (20/20)
Cricket Club v Kilmington

DIARY

Date

Sunday 3rd June
Tuesday 5th June
Wednesday 6th June

Thursday 7th June

Friday 8th June
Sunday 10th June

Wednesday 13th June

Sunday 17th June
Monday 18th June

Monday 18th June
Tuesday 19th June
Saturday 23rd June
Sunday 24th June
Tuesday 26th June
Sunday 1st July
Sunday 1st July
Tuesday 3rd July
Wednesday 4th July
Sunday 8th July
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Venue

Cricket ground
Cricket ground
Cricket ground

Bear Inn, Wiveliscombe

Meet at the Church door
Away match

Cricket ground

Away match

Meet at Memorial Hall

Memorial Hall
Cricket ground
Nynehead Church
Cricket ground
Away match
Nynehead Court
Away match
Cricket ground
Away match
Away match

Time

2.30 pm
6.00 pm
6.00 pm

10.00 to 12.00
noon

7.00 pm
2.30 pm
6.00 pm
2.30 pm

6.00 pm

7.30 pm
6.00 pm
6.30 pm
12.00 noon
6.00 pm
6.00 pm
2.30 pm
6.00 pm
6.00 pm
2.00 pm
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Cricket Club v West Monkton (20/20)
History Society — visit to Otterhead

Cricket Club Day

Parish Council meeting

Cricket Club v Churchinford (20/20)
Annual Barbeque

Ferret Show

Cricket Club v Heathcoat CC

Cricket Club v Tale Millers (20/20)
Cricket Club v Broadclyst CC

Cricket Club v West Monkton (20/20)
Cricket Club v Julian Wills Mem
Cricket Club v Cullompton Codgers (20/20)

History Society — Saints and Sinners in
Taunton

Flower Show

Cricket Club v Bagborough
Cricket Club v Luppitt
Cricket Club v Wombats (VP)

All Saints Church
Morning worship
Holy Communion
Holy Communion

Tuesday 10th July
Friday 13th July

Sunday 15th July
Monday 16th July
Tuesday 17th July
Saturday 21st July
Sunday 22nd July
Sunday 22nd July
Tuesday 24th July
Sunday 29th July
Tuesday 31st July
Sunday 5th August
Tuesday 7th August

Friday 10th August

Saturday 11th August
Sunday 12th August
Sunday 19th August
Sunday 26th August

First Sunday each month

Second Sunday each month
Fourth Sunday each month
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Cricket ground
Meet at Otterhead Lakes
car park
Cricket ground
Memorial Hall
Away match
Nynehead Club
Nynehead Club
Away match
Away match
Cricket ground
Away match
Cricket ground
Away match

Meet at St. Mary’s Church
door

Memorial Hall
Away match
Away match
Cricket ground

Nynehead Court
All Saints Church
All Saints Church

6.00 pm
7.00 pm

12.00 noon
7.30 pm
6.00 pm
7.30 pm
All day
1.30 pm
6.00 pm
2.00 pm
6.00 pm
2.30 pm
6.00 pm

7.00 pm

2.00 pm
2.30 pm
2.30 pm
2.30 pm

10.30 am
10.45 am
10.45 am

There is no service in Nynehead on the third Sunday each month and parishioners are encouraged to join the Family
Service at Langford Budville at 10.00 am or Holy Communion at Bradford-on-Tone at 10.30 am.

If there is a fifth Sunday in the month, please contact the Churchwardens for details of services elsewhere in the Group.

Nynehead Club is open on Thursday, Friday, and Saturday each week from 8.30 pm.

For membership details please call at the Club during opening hours.



NHS — Non-urgent

Parish Council
Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

Clerk to the Council

Parish Paths Liaison Officer

District Councillor
County Councillor
Police

All Saints Church
Churchwardens

Amateur Dramatic Society
Cricket Club
Garden Club
Nynehead & District Local
History Society
Jubilee Playing Field
Memorial Hall

Bookings
Nynehead Club

Nynehead Under 5s Pre-
School

Village Agent

Nynehead News

The proposed dates for the newsletter for the next year are as follows:
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USEFUL CONTACTS

Telephone No.
111

Contact

Mervyn Hooper
Gary Sparks

Jan Butterley
Amanda Harcombe
Frank Meadows
Ros Shepherd

Joe Frost

Roger Habgood
James Hunt

PC Joanne Jeffery
PCSO Sharon Baker

Rachel Vest

Trevor Pritchard

Lisa Roy-Wolfe

Simon Duncan

Keith and Louise Haslam

Sheila Rabson
Hazel Williams
John Sparks
Mervyn Hooper
Natalie Smith
Gaby Bellamy

Rosemary Lea

Deadline for copy

Tuesday 21st August 2018
Wednesday 21st November 2018
Thursday 21st February 2019
Tuesday 21st June 2019

Telephone No.

Police — Non-urgent 101

Telephone No.

461518
663745
461349
668653
663075
660940
663909
07825 904270
664400
07889 657943
07889 655302

461758
664018
461222
07737 921736
461667

666609
619363
662107
461518
664365
07746 340546

666166

Email Address

mervyn.hooper@yahoo.co.uk
gm.sparks@talktalk.net
jan@nyneheadfruit.co.uk
amandaharcombe@talktalk.net
frank_alison_meadows@btinternet.com
nyneheadclerk@gmail.com
sanJo7@talktalk.net
clir.r.habgood@tauntondeane.gov.uk
jahunt@somerset.gov.uk

sharon.baker@avonandsomerset.police.uk

malcomandrachel.vest@btinternet.com

rabsons@btinternet.com

hazevans@gmail.com

mervyn.hooper@yahoo.co.uk

gaby@somersetrcc.org.uk

rosemarylea912@btinternet.com

Publication date

Saturday 1st September 2018
Saturday 1st December 2018
Friday 1st March 2019
Saturday 1st June 2019
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