NYNEHEAD NEWS

GARDEN CLUB

Don't forget the 15th Annual Flower Show in the Hall on Saturday 11th August at 2.00 pm.

The closing date for entries is Wednesday 8th August (no later than 7.00 pm) and schedules can be obtained from Louise and Keith Haslam at Lift Cottage, East Nynehead.

HISTORY SOCIETY

Details of the Society's programme of visits for the summer are in the Diary section of the newsletter. All outings finish with a visit to the pub for some social time. Please telephone 666609 if you would like a lift.

The winter programme will start on Friday 12th October at 7.30 pm in the Memorial Hall when Keith Moore will be talking about 'Rocks and Buildings'.

NYNEHEAD CLUB

The Club still opens on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays from 8.30 pm. All are welcome.

We will be holding the annual Barbeque on Saturday 21st July from 7.30 pm followed by the annual Ferret Show on Sunday 22nd July all day.

NYNEHEAD COURT

Minibus Driver Required

Do you have a clean driving licence and some free time? If so, Nynehead Court would love to hear from you.

We require a back-up Minibus driver to take our residents on trips in the local area in our 11-seater bus (no special licence is required). For more details telephone Angela Watkins,
Manager, on 01823 662481, email nyneheadcare@aol.com

.....

Nynehead Court is delighted to announce that the headline act at its Midsummer Music event at Nynehead Church on 23rd June is the acclaimed bassist Miranda Sykes, who plays folk music.

The event begins at 6.30pm (bar open at 5.30pm) and tickets are available from Nynehead Court at £15 per person, with profits going to Nynehead Church and ACEArts. The evening includes a performance by local musician Gibby Swain, playing traditional and popular music on the accordion, and the ticket price includes a light supper. People attending the event will also be able to enjoy the sculpture park within the grounds of the Court.

Home Manager Angela Watkins said, "We are really grateful to Miranda Sykes for agreeing to perform at our event, and hope that our guests enjoy what I am sure will be wonderful music from both Miranda and Gibby."

SOMERSET LIBRARIES

Time is running out to have your say

Anyone with an interest in Somerset's libraries has a few more days to take part in the County Council's consultation on the future of its Library Service. The proposals highlight that the arrangements for Wellington Library may remain unchanged or require community support.

The consultation ends on Wednesday 13th June and more than 4,000 responses have been received so far.

Somerset County Council is keen for anyone yet to complete the questionnaire to go online at www.somerset.gov.uk/librariesconsultation, view the proposal on the future of the library they visit most often and give their feedback. Alternatively, complete the survey at your local library.

Decision makers want to know the impact potential changes to the library service would have on you, your family and communities. It also provides an opportunity to comment on the proposals and make alternative suggestions.

Councillor David Hall, Somerset County Council's Cabinet Member with responsibility for libraries, said: "With just a month to go before the library consultation ends, I encourage anyone who has yet to have their say to complete a questionnaire and make their voice count. It's important to us as many people as possible tell us their views on our proposals and how they may affect them before we make our final decision."

A final decision on Somerset's library service is expected later this year.





Not sure who to turn to? Village Agents is a charity that works with individuals and social groups to give confidential support and advice. We can enable people to be more independent in their home, manage personal finances, care for family members and advise on just about anything! You can find Gaby at the Talking Café at The Bear in Wiveliscombe on a Thursday Morning and the drop-in at Milverton's Creedwell Orchard Meeting Hall on Monday mornings, Lister House Surgery on Monday afternoons and all day Friday. You can also find me at local coffee mornings, groups and events.

At long last we have had some lovely weather and been able to take part in outdoors activities such as May Fairs, open gardens and health walks. (Apologies to hay fever sufferers!) These are brilliant events for the whole community to get together for a casual chat and a great day out. Perhaps, if there is an event in your village, you could arrange to take a neighbour who may feel uneasy to go alone. You may give them the confidence to walk the distance or you may need to drive them to the event. Perhaps you could invite someone to your local group such as knitting, WI or men's shed. Once there, they will already know people or be able to make new friends, which will make both of you feel great and boost your mental health and wellbeing.

On the subject of health, Healthwatch Somerset, the county's independent health and care champion is looking for volunteers to help make our experience of the health service better.

"Our dedicated team of staff and volunteers listen to what people like about local health and care services, and what could be improved. These views are then shared with the decision-making organisations in the county, so together we can make a real difference. We also give talks about Healthwatch Somerset so if you are a member of a group and would like a talk we would love to hear from you."

For more information please contact: 01278 264405 or email: info@healthwatchsomerset.co.uk / www.healthwatchsomerset.co.uk

The Talking Cafe is a Multi-Agency information cafe providing free advice and support to the public. At the Talking Café people can find information and advice on care and support options. No appointments are needed, just drop in to pick up information and advice and a chat with me, a member of the Adult Social team or a representative from a visiting agency. The Talking Café is held from 10am till 12pm every Thursday morning in The Bear Inn, North Street, Wiveliscombe.

Gaby Bellamy Village Agent

Tel: 01823 331222 Mobile: 07746 340546

Email: gaby@somersetrcc.org.uk

Facebook: www.facebook.com/talkingcafesomerset

TAUNTON DEANE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council supporting homeowners with essential home repairs

Taunton Deane Borough Council is taking the opportunity to remind homeowners about their loan scheme to enable homeowners to fund essential home repairs. The scheme has been developed to keep people warm, safe and dry in their homes.

A variety of works can be considered such as roof and thatch repairs, boiler and other heating system replacement or installation, replacing rotten or draughty windows, structural repairs or electrical or plumbing work to name a few. The scheme has been set up to enable eligible homeowners to choose their own contractor and there are a variety of loan products available to suit individual needs and means.

The scheme is delivered through Wessex Resolutions CIC, a not-for-profit Responsible Finance provider in close partnership with the Council. The partnership has been running for over ten years across Taunton and has helped a huge variety of homeowners. A recent client said "For all my adult life I have not had central heating and, now I'm getting a bit older, it will be nice to feel warm in the winter."

Through providing loans, the Council is ensuring funds for homeowners are sustainable meaning that every repayment goes back into the Council pot to lend to homeowners into the future. A loan funded by the Council could help spread the cost of home repairs but let you enjoy the benefit right away.

For more information, call Wessex Resolutions direct on 01823 461099, visit www.wrcic.org.uk or email enquiries@wrcic.org.uk.

Loans have a fixed interest rate and typical 4.2% APR and are subject to status. Missing future payments could affect your credit rating and ability to obtain credit in the future. Wessex Resolutions CIC may insist on loans being protected at the Land Registry by a Title Restriction.

Wessex Resolutions C.I.C.: a community interest company limited by guarantee, registered in England, company number 4512225. Registered address: Heatherton Park Studios, Bradford on Tone, Taunton TA4 1EU. Wessex Loans and Wessex Home Improvement Loans are trading names used by this company. Wessex Resolutions C.I.C is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (675263) for credit and debt-related regulated activities.

NEWSLETTER

If you would like to receive the newsletter electronically, please send me your email address and include your postal address so that we make sure you don't get a paper copy as well!

You can also find the newsletter on the village website - http://nynehead.org/index.php/community/newsletter .

Rosemary Lea		

DIARY

Event	Date	Venue	Time
Cricket Club v Luppitt	Sunday 3rd June	Cricket ground	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v Travis Perkins (20/20)	Tuesday 5th June	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v BT Oddbods (20/20)	Wednesday 6th June	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
Village Agent- Cuppa with Cops, Carers Agent and NatWest Community Banker	Thursday 7th June	Bear Inn, Wiveliscombe	10.00 to 12.00 noon
History Society – visit to Curry Rivel Church	Friday 8th June	Meet at the Church door	7.00 pm
Cricket Club v Wiveliscombe	Sunday 10th June	Away match	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v Wombats CC (20/20)	Wednesday 13th June	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v Bridgetown	Sunday 17th June	Away match	2.30 pm
Garden Club – visit to Court Barton, Creech St. Michael	Monday 18th June	Meet at Memorial Hall	6.00 pm
Parish Council meeting	Monday 18th June	Memorial Hall	7.30 pm
Cricket Club v TRP Research (20/20)	Tuesday 19th June	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
Midsummer Music	Saturday 23rd June	Nynehead Church	6.30 pm
Cricket Club v Churchchinford CC	Sunday 24th June	Cricket ground	12.00 noon
Cricket Club v Blagdon (20/20)	Tuesday 26th June	Away match	6.00 pm
NGS Open Garden	Sunday 1st July	Nynehead Court	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v Brompton Ralph	Sunday 1st July	Away match	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v White Horse Pub (20/20)	Tuesday 3rd July	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v BT Oddbods (20/20)	Wednesday 4th July	Away match	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v Kilmington	Sunday 8th July	Away match	2.00 pm

Cricket Club v West Monkton (20/20)	Tuesday 10th July	Cricket ground	6.00 pm
History Society – visit to Otterhead	Friday 13th July	Meet at Otterhead Lakes car park	7.00 pm
Cricket Club Day	Sunday 15th July	Cricket ground	12.00 noon
Parish Council meeting	Monday 16th July	Memorial Hall	7.30 pm
Cricket Club v Churchinford (20/20)	Tuesday 17th July	Away match	6.00 pm
Annual Barbeque	Saturday 21st July	Nynehead Club	7.30 pm
Ferret Show	Sunday 22nd July	Nynehead Club	All day
Cricket Club v Heathcoat CC	Sunday 22nd July	Away match	1.30 pm
Cricket Club v Tale Millers (20/20)	Tuesday 24th July	Away match	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v Broadclyst CC	Sunday 29th July	Cricket ground	2.00 pm
Cricket Club v West Monkton (20/20)	Tuesday 31st July	Away match	6.00 pm
Cricket Club v Julian Wills Mem	Sunday 5th August	Cricket ground	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v Cullompton Codgers (20/20)	Tuesday 7th August	Away match	6.00 pm
History Society – Saints and Sinners in Taunton	Friday 10th August	Meet at St. Mary's Church door	7.00 pm
Flower Show	Saturday 11th August	Memorial Hall	2.00 pm
Cricket Club v Bagborough	Sunday 12th August	Away match	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v Luppitt	Sunday 19th August	Away match	2.30 pm
Cricket Club v Wombats (VP)	Sunday 26th August	Cricket ground	2.30 pm

All Saints Church			
Morning worship	First Sunday each month	Nynehead Court	10.30 am
Holy Communion	Second Sunday each month	All Saints Church	10.45 am
Holy Communion	Fourth Sunday each month	All Saints Church	10.45 am
•	· ·		

There is no service in Nynehead on the third Sunday each month and parishioners are encouraged to join the Family Service at Langford Budville at 10.00 am or Holy Communion at Bradford-on-Tone at 10.30 am.

If there is a fifth Sunday in the month, please contact the Churchwardens for details of services elsewhere in the Group.

Nynehead Club is open on Thursday, Friday, and Saturday each week from 8.30 pm.

For membership details please call at the Club during opening hours.

USEFUL CONTACTS

	Telephone No.		Telephone No.
NHS - Non-urgent	111	Police – Non-urgent	101

	Contact	Telephone No.	Email Address
Parish Council			
Chairman	Mervyn Hooper	461518	mervyn.hooper@yahoo.co.uk
Vice Chairman	Gary Sparks	663745	gm.sparks@talktalk.net
Members	Jan Butterley	461349	jan@nyneheadfruit.co.uk
	Amanda Harcombe	668653	amandaharcombe@talktalk.net
	Frank Meadows	663075	frank_alison_meadows@btinternet.com
Clerk to the Council	Ros Shepherd	660940	nyneheadclerk@gmail.com
Parish Paths Liaison Officer	Joe Frost	663909	sanJo7@talktalk.net
District Councillor	Roger Habgood	07825 904270	cllr.r.habgood@tauntondeane.gov.uk
County Councillor	James Hunt	664400	jahunt@somerset.gov.uk
Police	PC Joanne Jeffery	07889 657943	
	PCSO Sharon Baker	07889 655302	sharon.baker@avonandsomerset.police.uk
All Saints Church			
Churchwardens	Rachel Vest	461758	malcomandrachel.vest@btinternet.com
	Trevor Pritchard	664018	
Amateur Dramatic Society	Lisa Roy-Wolfe	461222	
Cricket Club	Simon Duncan	07737 921736	
Garden Club	Keith and Louise Haslam	461667	
Nynehead & District Local History Society	Sheila Rabson	666609	rabsons@btinternet.com
Jubilee Playing Field	Hazel Williams	619363	hazevans@gmail.com
Memorial Hall Bookings	John Sparks	662107	
Nynehead Club	Mervyn Hooper	461518	mervyn.hooper@yahoo.co.uk
Nynehead Under 5s Pre- School	Natalie Smith	664365	
Village Agent	Gaby Bellamy	07746 340546	gaby@somersetrcc.org.uk
Nynehead News	Rosemary Lea	666166	rosemarylea912@btinternet.com

The proposed dates for the newsletter for the next year are as follows:

Deadline for copy

Publication date

Tuesday 21st August 2018 Wednesday 21st November 2018 Thursday 21st February 2019 Tuesday 21st June 2019

Saturday 1st September 2018 Saturday 1st December 2018 Friday 1st March 2019 Saturday 1st June 2019